

No. 19-718

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES KING,

Cross-Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL.,

Cross-Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF
FOR THE CROSS-PETITIONER**

PATRICK JAICOMO
Counsel of Record
KEITH NEELY
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org
kneely@ij.org

ANYA BIDWELL
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
abidwell@ij.org
D. ANDREW PORTINGA
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Avenue SW
Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 831-1700
portingaa@millerjohnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. If this Court grants the officers’ petition, the issue presented in King’s cross- petition will arise	2
II. There is a circuit split over whether task force members are immune from liability under Section 1983	3
A. The Sixth Circuit created a categorical rule that task force members are immune from liability under Section 1983	3
B. By applying a categorical rule, the Sixth Circuit exacerbated an existing circuit split	5
C. The officers’ arguments highlight the importance of this Court’s consideration of King’s cross-petition	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Askew v. Bloemker</i> , 548 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1976).....	6, 8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2, 3, 6
<i>Couden v. Duffy</i> , 446 F.3d 483 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>DeMayo v. Nugent</i> , 517 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Guerrero v. Scarazzini</i> , 274 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 780 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	4, 7, 8
<i>Polak v. City of Omaha</i> , No. 8:18CV358, 2019 WL 1331912 (D. Neb. Mar. 25, 2019).....	5
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	1, 2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
